http://elcodis.com/parts/6119325/sl38160-17ah.html

 Rev AB January 16, 2011   Document Number: SP-AP-0198   Page 3 of 16

SL38160-17AH
SL38160-23AH

Absolute Maximum Ratings

Description Condition Min Max Unit

Supply voltage, VDD  -0.5 4.2 V

All Inputs and Outputs  -0.5 VDD+0.5 V

Ambient Operating Temperature In operation 0 70 °C

Ambient Operating Temperature Industrial grade, in operation -40 85 °C

Storage Temperature No power is applied -65 150 °C

Junction Temperature In operation, power is applied - 125 °C

Soldering Temperature  - 260 °C

ESD Rating (Human Body Model) JEDEC22-A114D -4,000 4,000 V

ESD Rating (Charge Device Model) JEDEC22-C101C -1,500 1,500 V

ESD Rating (Machine Model) JEDEC22-A115D -250 250 V

Moisture Sensitivity Level JEDEC (J-STD-020) 1
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are
stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or other conditions beyond those indicated in the
operational sections of the specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended
periods may affect device reliability.

DC Electrical Characteristics

Unless otherwise stated VDD= 3.3V+/-10%, VIN=1.65V, Output Load=15pF and Ambient Temperature range 0 to +70°C
for Commercial or -40 to +85°C for Industrial temperature option.

Description  Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Voltage VDD  3.3V +/-10% 2.97 3.3 3.63 V

Input High Voltage VIH  0.7xVDD - - V

Input Low Voltage VIL  - - 0.3xVDD V

Output High Voltage VOH IOH=-6mA  VDD-0.5 - - V

Output Low Voltage VOL IOL=6mA  - - 0.5 V

Operating Supply Current IDD Output  load = 0pF - 20 25 mA

VIN Input Impedance VINR  1 - - MΩ

Input Pull-Down/Up
Resistor   - 250 - KΩ

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor

http://elcodis.com/parts/6119325/sl38160-17ah.html

 Rev AB January 16, 2011   Document Number: SP-AP-0198   Page 4 of 16

SL38160-17AH
SL38160-23AH

AC Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise stated VDD= 3.3V+/-10%, VIN=1.65V, Output Load=15pF for f<200MHz, 5pF for f>200MHz and
Ambient Temperature range 0 to +70°C for Commercial or -40 to +85°C for Industrial temperature option.

Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Input Frequency Range FIN Crystal input - 27 - MHz

Output Rise Time Tr VCLK and ACLK, all frequencies - - 1.5 ns

Output Rise Time Tr 27M_REF1,27M_ REF2 clocks - - 2.0 ns

Output Fall Time Tf VCLK and ACLK, all frequencies - - 1.5 ns

Output Fall Time Tf 27M_REF1,27M_ REF2 clocks - - 2.0 ns